

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

CASA DE MARYLAND, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Greenbelt Division
Case No. 8:17-cv-02942 (Hon. Roger W. Titus)

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Elizabeth J. Bower
Kevin B. Clark
Priya R. Aiyar
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
(202) 303-2252 (fax)
ebower@willkie.com

John A. Freedman
Emily Newhouse Dillingham
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999 (fax)
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com
emily.dillingham@arnoldporter.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

August 31, 2018

Dennis A. Corkery
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 319-1000
(202) 319-1010 (fax)
dennis_corkery@washlaw.org

Ajmel A. Quereshi
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
2900 Van Ness Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 216-5574
(202) 682-1312 (fax)
aquereshi@naacpldf.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE GOVERNMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL AND APA CLAIMS.....	2
A. The District Court Failed to Properly Apply the Summary Judgment Standard for Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and APA Claims	3
B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the APA Claims	7
1. The Administrative Record Is Incomplete and Therefore Cannot Sustain DHS’s Rescission of DACA.....	7
2. The DACA Rescission Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	13
3. In Dismissing the APA Notice and Comment Claim, the District Court Misapplied the Law	23
C. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim By Erroneously Applying a Heightened Standard of Review.....	28
D. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims Because the Rescission Impacted Significant Protectable Interests.....	34
1. The Government Extended Constitutionally Protected Interests to DACA Recipients.....	34
2. The Government’s Rescission of DACA Violated Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Rights.....	37
3. The Government’s Change to Its Information-Sharing Policy Violated Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Rights	39
E. Challenges To The Rescission of DACA Are Justiciable.....	41

1.	The Decision to Rescind DACA Was Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law	42
2.	Section 1252(g) Does Not Strip the District Court of Jurisdiction	50
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ENJOINED THE GOVERNMENT FROM USING DACA APPLICANTS' PERSONAL INFORMATION FOR ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES	53
A.	The Undisputed Record Below Demonstrated the Appropriateness for Injunctive Relief	54
B.	The District Court Acted Within its Discretion in Enjoining the Government From Changing Its Information-Sharing Policy With Respect to All DACA Applicants	60
	CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America, Inc. v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns v. Mayor</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	3, 4, 33
<i>Bar MK Raches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	20, 23
<i>Battalla Vidal v. Baran</i> , 16-cv-4756, ECF No. 87 at 4 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2017).....	9
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	37, 38
<i>Capital Associated Indus. v. Stein</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 374 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	57
<i>Centro Presente v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , No. 18-10340, 2018 WL 3543535 (D. Mass. July 23, 2018).....	31
<i>Chawla v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)	24, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21

<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Christopher Phelps & Assocs., LLC v. Galloway</i> , 492 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2007)	60
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	61, 62
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 463 U.S. 1216 (1983)	27
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434	47
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Dawkins v. Witt</i> , 318 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 960 (2003)	56
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	62
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	14, 15

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	62
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	32
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	48
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	60
<i>I.C.C. v. Brotherhood Of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	44
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , No. 17-3345, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 27681 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2017)	12
<i>In re United States</i> , 875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	52, 53
<i>Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)	57
<i>Kleindeinst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Latecoere Int'l, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	43, 44

<i>Mach Mining, L.L.C. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	41
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	61
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	46
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	32
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	41
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 17, 20
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 393 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	57
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , No. CV 17-1907 (JDB), 2018 WL 3702588 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2018)	47
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Hoofman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	36
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	59

<i>Organized Village of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 159 (2016)	23
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	61
<i>Quinteros-Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 556 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2009)	42, 43
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Ray Commc’ns, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	40, 59
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 3:17-cv-5211, ECF No. 86-1 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2017)	9
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Town of Eastover</i> , 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Richmond Tenants Org. v. Kemp</i> , 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)	61, 63
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	48, 49
<i>Ross v. Comm’ns Satellite Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1985)	6, 7
<i>Rydeen v. Quigg</i> , 748 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 937 F.2d 623 (Fed. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1075 (1992)	33

<i>Scinto v. Stansberry</i> , 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 447 (2017)	3, 4, 5, 33
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	22
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	37
<i>Sijapati v. Boente</i> , 848 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Speed Mining, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)	48, 49
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	57
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591, 674 (S.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>as revised</i> (Nov. 25, 2015)	19, 51, 62
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 18-CV-68 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2018).....	16, 45
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	29
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>U.S. v. Cox</i> , 964 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1992)	58, 60
<i>UAW v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	47
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prods. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977)	11

<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 866 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	62, 63
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem. Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8, 11
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 957 (1990)	60
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	5, 33
<i>Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Services</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1106 (2010)	33
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1260 (1991)	19
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	27, 43
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(1).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 604.....	43
5 U.S.C. §§ 701(a)(1)-(2).....	42
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	43, 45
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	43
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)	53

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	53
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	50, 51, 52, 53
Administrative Procedure Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)(ii)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	2, 3, 5, 54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	54

Other Authorities

Bill of Rights.....	36
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	61
USCIS, <i>Form I-821D Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometric and Case Status, Fiscal Year 2012-2017 (Mar. 31, 2017)</i>	36
